

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 8066 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 3276 OF 2025**

Ms Merchant Foods And Hospitality Pvt ltd Through ... Applicant/  
Its Director Mr Aasim Abdul Rauf Merchant Plaintiff

**Versus**

Mr. Bharat Ninderwal & Ors. ... Respondents/  
Defendants

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Adv. Bavel Singh for Applicant/Plaintiff.*  
*Adv. Vikrant D. Shetty for the Defendant.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.**

**Date : July 21, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Adv. Shetty, appears on behalf of the Respondent and seeks time to file his affidavit-in-reply. Let the affidavit-in-reply be filed within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of one week thereafter.
2. List the matter **2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025.**
3. Interim/Ad-interim relief granted earlier, if any, to continue till the next date.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**